## NM099-22 Glenlee, 80 Boronia Parade, Lugarno. (Report by Councillor Mahoney)

## **RESOLVED:** Councillor Mahoney and Councillor Konjarski

- (a) That Council notes the advice provided by the Hon. Tanya Plibersek, MP, Minister for Environment and Water in her letter dated 23rd September 2022 to the Hon. Linda Burney MP, Minister for Indigenous Australians, to the effect that funding for the purchase of Glenlee is not currently available as the property is not on the National Heritage List.
- (b) That Council investigates the possibility of making an application for Glenlee to be placed on the National Heritage List by the Australian Heritage Council.
- (c) That Council investigates what safeguards may be available to protect the Indigenous heritage of Glenlee under Commonwealth legislation, i.e., the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Heritage Protection Act 1984 (ATSIHP Act); the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation (EPBC) Act 1999; and the Protection of Movable Cultural Heritage (PMCH) Act 1996; and
- (d) That the General Manager refer the matter of the site's Aboriginal cultural heritage values and the possibility of Aboriginal objects held within the house to Council's Aboriginal Reference Group or a Bidjigal Elder.
- (e) That Council continues to urgently seek funding towards the purchase, restoration, embellishment and future maintenance of Glenlee from the relevant state and federal ministers and members.
- (f) That the Acting General Manager investigates whether or not access to Glenlee, 80 Boronia Parade, Lugarno by Council officers and Council-appointed consultants, to carry out inspections for natural history and Aboriginal relics, can be authorised by the Minister for Environment and Heritage under Section 148 of the Heritage Act, 1977; and
- (g) That, if the Minister for Environment and Planning authorises Council Officers and Council appointed consultants to carry out inspections of Glenlee, Council requests Mr James Griffin MP, Minister for Environment and Heritage, to urgently consider a new Interim Heritage Order for a period of 12 months, to allow for the inspection of the property to be undertaken, for the purposes of a complete assessment of its Aboriginal cultural and natural heritage values.

## Record of Voting:

For the Motion: Unanimous

NM100-22 Congratulations to the Macedonian Cultural and Artistic Association Ilinden for the 2022 Macedonian Festival. (Report by Councillor Konjarski)

**RESOLVED:** Councillor Konjarski and Councillor Elmir

- (a) That Council congratulate the Macedonian Cultural and Artistic Association Ilinden (MKUD Ilinden Sydney) on the successful delivery of their event, the Macedonian Festival at Hurstville Plaza on 4 December 2022, specifically its President, Mr Christopher Karafilovski as well as Emily and Isabel Naumoska.
- (b) That Council acknowledge the support provided by the Australian Macedonian Council of New South Wales, specifically from its President, Mr Joshua Sherman, for the delivery of